RESOLUTION NO. 2022-____

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ______ TO THE DISTRICT 10 SEAT ON THE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE OF THE OKLAHOMA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE; DECLARING SAID APPOINTMENT TO BE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CITY/TOWN OF MANGUM AND OTHER MUNICIPALITIES WITH IN THE DISTRICT; AND DECLARING THE MISSION OF THE OKLAHOMA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, the City of Mangum recognizes that the Oklahoma Municipal League ("OML) is a nonprofit member driven organization composed of municipalities from across the State of Oklahoma who work together for their mutual benefit;

WHEREAS, the City of Mangum through its membership with OML, realizes many benefits from the policy and legislative work of the OML, and as a result, supports the mission of OML which is to provide services and programs to its members to assist them in better serving their citizens and communities;

WHEREAS, the City of Mangum is within District 10 and as such is represented by an appointee seated within the district;

WHEREAS, the City of Mangum finds that said nomination would benefit the City of Mangum and the other municipalities within District 10 by serving as the individual and collective voice of local government officials in interaction at both the state and national level;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSIONER BOARD OF THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: That the City of Mangum unequivocally supports the nomination of ______ and other municipalities within District 10 will benefit by his/her appointment.

SECTION 2: That should _______ ultimately be appointed to the OML legislative Committee, he/she is specifically authorized and request to fully participate in said meetings of the Legislative Committee and the projects of the same to the ultimate benefit of the City of Mangum.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA, THIS $5^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF APRIL 2022.

(seal)

ATTEST:

Billie Chilson, City Clerk

Mary Jane Scott, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality on this 5th day of April, 2022.

City Attorney